

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1881.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Снар. 79.

FISH IN PLEASANT AND SABBATH DAY PONDS.

Chapter 79.

An act to prevent fishing in Pleasant Pond in the town of Garland, in the County of Penobseot.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. No person shall fish for, or take fish of any kind from Pleasant pond in the town of Garland, in the county of Penobscot, prior to the first day of July one thousand eight hundred and eighty-four.

SECT. 2. Any violation of this act shall be punished by a fine of five dollars, and an additional fine of one dollar for each fish so taken, one-half to go to the complainant, and the other half to go to the county of Penobscot.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 2, 1881.

Chapter 80.

An act to protect fish in Sabbath Day Pond and its tributarios in the town of New Gloucester.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. All persons are prohibited from taking or catching any trout in Sabbath Day Pond and its tributaries in the town of New Gloucester, for the term of three years from the passage of this act.

SECT. 2. Any person convicted of violation of this act, shall be fined ten dollars and costs of prosecution, ouehalf of the fine to go to the complainant, and one-half to the county of Cumberland.

Approved March 2, 1881.

Fishing in Pleasant pond, restricted.

Penalty for violation.

Fishing in Sabbath Day pond, prohibited.

Penalty for violation.